Epoch

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

0.06

0.07

be
ta

L38
L43
L46

(a) L100

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.0050

0.0075

0.0100

0.0125

0.0150

0.0175

0.0200

0.0225
be

ta
L100
L43
L46

(b) L38

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

0.06

0.07

0.08

0.09

be
ta

L100
L38
L46

(c) L43

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

0.06

be
ta

L100
L38
L43

(d) L46

Figure 10: FedDA_Auto TerraIncognita

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25

0.30

0.35

0.40

0.45

be
ta

L38
L43
L46

(a) L100

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.00

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25

0.30

0.35

be
ta

L100
L43
L46

(b) L38

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25

0.30

0.35

0.40

be
ta

L100
L38
L46

(c) L43

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25

0.30

0.35

be
ta

L100
L38
L43

(d) L46

Figure 11: FedGP_Auto TerraIncognita

C.5 ADDITIONAL EXPERIMENT RESULTS ON VARYING STATIC WEIGHTS (β)

From the Table 5, 6, 7, and 8, we see FedGP is less sensitive to the choice of the weight parameter
β, enjoying a wider choice range of values, compared with FedDA. Additionally, under fixed weight
conditions, FedGP generally outperforms FedDA in most cases.

0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
FedDA 61.21 61.10 59.15 49.90 29.80 17.65
FedGP 61.21 63.82 64.30 65.31 64.80 38.48

Table 5: The effect of β on FedDA and FedGP on CIFAR-10 dataset with 0.4 noise level.

-90% 0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
FedDA 84.41 73.55 54.19 35.16 31.16 27.59
FedGP 84.41 88.96 89.50 89.95 90.03 9.85

Table 6: The effect of β on FedDA and FedGP on Colored-MNIST -90% domain.

+90% 0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
FedDA 88.96 82.37 71.32 62.03 58.77 55.23
FedGP 88.96 89.98 89.76 89.84 90.18 69.47

Table 7: The effect of β on FedDA and FedGP on Colored-MNIST +90% domain.

29

Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2024

+80% 0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
FedDA 73.66 75.12 70.21 65.14 61.84 61.32
FedGP 73.66 73.61 74.39 79.32 80.11 76.67

Table 8: The effect of β on FedDA and FedGP on Colored-MNIST +80% domain.

C.6 SEMI-SYNTHETIC EXPERIMENT SETTINGS, IMPLEMENTATION, AND RESULTS

In this sub-section, we empirically explore the impact of different extents of domain shifts on FedDA,
FedGP, and their auto-weighted version. To achieve this, we conduct a semi-synthetic experiment,
where we manipulate the extent of domain shifts by adding different levels of Gaussian noise (noisy
features) and degrees of class imbalance (label shifts). We show that the main impact comes from the
shifts between target and source domains instead of the shifts between source domains themselves.